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jection of all bids for either advertising or publication of pro-
ceedings for such cause, it shall thereupon be the duty of the 
said common council to direct said city clerk to readvertise for 
proposals for such advertising or publication of proceedings, 
as the case may be, in the same manner as hereinbefore in this 
act provided, and the said clerk shall thereafter transmit to 
said common council the proposals so received by him in the 
manner aforesaid. Tile said common council shall designate 
the English, the German and Polish newspapers receiving the 
contract for such advertising as the proper official newspapers 
of such city. Provided, that if for any reason such contracts, 
or any of them, shall not be awarded at the time hereinbefOre 
specified, then the new contract, or contracts, shall be awarded 
for the unexpired portion of such year and until a new con-
tract is awarded. 

Conflicting laws repealed. S-Eur[ox 2. All acts or parts of 
acts, including the provisions of any special charter, contraven-
ing the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed; provided, 
however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as 
repealing chapter 08 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 
1897. 

SECTION 3. This net shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1903. 

No. 198, A.] 	 [Published April 9, 1903. 

CH A PTE It it 

AN ACT to authorize counties and towns to pay bounty for 
killing rattlesnakes. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin. represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Bounty on rattlesnakes authorized. SEcTioN 1. The boards 
of supervisors of the several counties and the town boards of 
the several tQwns within the state are hereby authorized and 
empowered to provide, by resolution or ordinance, for the pay- 



92 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 52. 

ment of a bounty for the killing of rattlesnakes, and may pre-
senile in such resolution or ordinance the necessary proof of 
such killing to entitle any person to such bounty. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April (;, 1903. 

No. '207, A.] 	 [Published April 9, 1903. 

CHAPTER 52. 

AN ACT to prohibit the use of the public highway for camp-
ing purposes, without permission, and fixing a penalty 
therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Camping on highway for more than twelve hours prohibited. 
SbArriort 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, 
to camp in wagon, tent or otherwise, on the public highway, or 
lands adjacent thereto for a longer period than twelve hours 
after a written notiee to remove therefrom by the owners of 
such adjacent land or of the owner of land abutting on the 
highway, or by a member of the board of supervisors or any 
trustee of said town or village, where such camping place is 
made. 

Penalty for violation. SEcTtox 2. Any person or persons 
violatinr the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of 
a misdemeanor, 811(1 upon conviction thereof shall be fined not 
exceeding ten dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not 
exeeeding thirty days, or both. 

SEcTtox 3. This net shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage nnd publication. 

Approved April fi, 1:103. 


